
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
CASE NO. 1:22-CV-00339 (BAXTER, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITIONS
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

AARON CROWELL
ALEXANDER D. BERNSTEIN
DAVID KIMBALL-STANLEY
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
220 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 633-4310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Legislative History Does Not “Support[] Confining the Statute’s
 Scope” to the Registration Process3

 II. The Applicable Definition of “Vote” Is Not a Mere “Cross-Reference” To
 a Statute Concerning Registration7

 III. The Panel Majority Has Opened the Door to the Precise Discriminatory
 Tactics the Materiality Provision Was Enacted to Prevent10

CONCLUSION12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , No. 06-2031 D V, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	7
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	8
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)	6, 8, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 309 (1966).....	4
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	7, 10
Pub. L. No. 86-449, 74 Stat. 86 (1960).....	8, 9, 10
Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	5, 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....2

Other Authorities

111 Cong. Rec. 15,653 (1965).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *as reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437.....5, 9

Pres. Lyndon B. Johnson, Special Message to the Congress: The American Promise (Mar. 15, 1965).....5

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1959 (1959).....3, 4, 11

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Report of the U. S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1961, vol. 1 (1961).....4, 6, 11

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Civil Rights ‘63 (1963).....4
